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SURVEY NOTES

These results are from a Saint Anselm College Survey Center online poll
conducted on behalf of the Saint Anselm College Center for Ethics in Society
based on online surveys of 520 New Hampshire registered voters. Surveys
were collected between May 19th and 20th, 2022, from cell phone users
randomly drawn from a sample of registered voters reflecting the
demographic and partisan characteristics of the voting population. The
survey has an overall margin of sampling error of +/- 4.3% with a confidence
interval of 95%. Wording on the first question was rotated through a split
sample. The data are weighted for age, gender, geography, and education
based on a voter demographic model derived from historical voting patterns,
but are not weighted by party registration or party identification.




QUESTIONS TESTED

“My community needs more affordable housing to be built.”
“My neighborhood needs more affordable housing to be built.”

“New Hampshire towns and cities should change their planning and zoning
regulations in order to allow more housing to be built.”

“New Hampshire communities should do more to prevent housing development and
keep the state the way it is.”

“The New Hampshire legislature should set a hard limit on how long planning and
zoning boards can take to review permits to build housing.”

"Our suburbs and rural towns should have mostly just single-family homes.
Apartments, duplexes, and townhouses should be built only in cities.”

» Strongly Agree

« Somewhat Agree

« Somewhat Disagree
» Strongly Disagree

* Unsure

State legislators have proposed a bill to allow property owners to build duplexes,
triplexes, and fourplexes on any property served by municipal water and sewer, and
where the zoning allows residential development. Based on what you know about
this idea, would you support or oppose this proposal?

e Support
* Oppose
* Unsure
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WEIGHTED MARGINALS

May 19-20, 2022

n =520

New Hampshire Registered Voters
MoE +/- 4.3%

“My community needs more affordable housing to be built.” (MoE +/-6.0%)

Frequency Percent
Strongly Agree 19 44
Somewhat Agree 66 25
Somewhat Disagree 31 n
Strongly Disagree 46 17
Unsure 7 3
Agree 184 69
Disagree 76 29
Unsure 7 3
Total 268 100

“My neighborhood needs more affordable housing to be built.” (MoE +/-6.2%)

Frequency Percent
Strongly Agree 81 32
Somewhat Agree 44 18
Somewhat Disagree 33 13
Strongly Disagree 76 30
Unsure 17 7
Agree 125 50
Disagree 110 43
Unsure 17 7
Total 252 100




“New Hampshire towns and cities should change their planning and zoning regulations in
order to allow more housing to be built.”

Frequency Percent
Strongly Agree 7z 23
Somewhat Agree 154 30
Somewhat Disagree 91 17
Strongly Disagree 19 23
Unsure 39 7
Agree 271 52
Disagree 210 40
Unsure 39 7
Total 520 100

“New Hampshire communities should do more to prevent housing development and keep the

state the way it is.”

Frequency Percent

Strongly Agree 85 16

Somewhat Agree 136 26

Somewhat Disagree 146 28

Strongly Disagree 132 25

Unsure 22 4

Agree 221 42

Disagree 278 53

Unsure 22 4

Total 520 100

“The New Hampshire legislature should set a hard limit on how long planning and zoning
boards can take to review permits to build housing.”
Frequency Percent

Strongly Agree 160 31

Somewhat Agree 205 39

Somewhat Disagree 69 13

Strongly Disagree 39 8
Unsure 47

Agree 365 70

Disagree 108 21

Unsure 47 9

Total 520 100




"Our suburbs and rural towns should have mostly just single-family homes. Apartments,
duplexes, and townhouses should be built only in cities.”

Frequency Percent
Strongly Agree 89 17
Somewhat Agree 101 19
Somewhat Disagree 153 29
Strongly Disagree 166 32
Unsure 1 2
Agree 190 37
Disagree 319 61
Unsure 1 2
Total 520 100

State legislators have proposed a bill to allow property owners to build duplexes, triplexes,
and fourplexes on any property served by municipal water and sewer, and where the zoning
allows residential development. Based on what you know about this idea, would you support

or oppose this proposal?

Frequency Percent
Support 199 38
Oppose 184 35
Unsure 137 26
Total 520 100




WEIGHTED TABLES

May 19-20, 2022

n =520

New Hampshire Registered Voters

MOE +/- 4.3%

“My community needs more affordable housing to be built.”

Agree Disagree Unsure
Gender Female 74% 23% 3%
Male 63% 35% 2%
Age 18-34 83% 17%
35-54 59% 41%
55-64 65% 29% 6%
65+ 80% 17% 3%
Education High School or Less 75% 25%
Some College/Associates Degree 71% 27% 2%
College Graduate 66% 30% 4%
Graduate/Professional School 63% 33% 4%
Homeowner Yes 63% 34% 3%
No 90% 10%
Household <$50,000 94% 6%
income $50,001-$100,000 68% 31% 1%
$100,001-$150,000 61% 35% 4%
>$150,000 58% 38% 4%
Ideology Very Conservative 57% 40% 3%
Somewhat Conservative 59% 38% 2%
Moderate 59% 39% 2%
Somewhat Liberal 80% 17% 3%
Very Liberal 97% 3%
Party Democratic 89% 7% 4%
Registration Republican 66% 30% 4%
Undeclared 56% 44% 1%
Party Democratic 88% 9% 3%
|dentification Republican 57% 40% 3%
Swing 48% 52%
Region North Country/Lakes 66% 34%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 68% 32%
Merrimack Valley 70% 26% 4%
Seacoast/Border 69% 29% 2%
Total 69% 29% 2%
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“My community needs more affordable housing to be built.”

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree Unsure
Gender Female 51% 22% 12% 12% 3%
Male 37% 27% 12% 22% 2%
Age 18-34 66% 17% 14% 3%
35-54 27% 31% 16% 26%
55-64 41% 25% 8% 20% 7%
65+ 59% 20% 9% 9% 3%
Education High School or Less 55% 20% 9% 16%
Some College/Associates 46% 25% 16% 1% 2%
Degree
College Graduate 37% 29% 10% 20% 4%
Graduate/Professional 43% 22% 6% 25% 4%
School
Homeowner Yes 37% 26% 12% 22% 3%
No 69% 20% 8% 2%
Household <$50,000 75% 19% 4% 2%
Income
$50,001-$100,000 47% 21% 19% 12% 1%
$100,001-$150,000 33% 28% 6% 30% 4%
>$150,000 26% 32% 13% 25% 4%
Ideology Very Conservative 44% 14% 14% 25% 3%
Somewhat Conservative 29% 29% 13% 26% 2%
Moderate 38% 19% 19% 21% 2%
Somewhat Liberal 54% 26% 1% 6% 3%
Very Liberal 71% 26% 3%
Party Democratic 59% 30% 2% 5% 4%
Registration
Republican 40% 26% 8% 23% 4%
Undeclared 36% 19% 20% 23% 1%
Party Democratic 59% 28% 6% 4% 3%
Identification
Republican 36% 22% 15% 25% 3%
Swing 24% 24% 16% 36%
Region North Country/Lakes 38% 28% 17% 17%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 39% 29% 1% 21%
Merrimack Valley 49% 20% 13% 14% 4%
Seacoast/Border 42% 26% 10% 19% 2%
Total 44% 25% 12% 17% 2%
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“My neighborhood needs more affordable housing to be built.”

Agree Disagree Unsure

Gender Female 53% 39% 8%

Male 45% 49% 6%

Age 18-34 62% 32% 6%

35-54 38% 60% 2%

55-64 49% 47% 3%

65+ 54% 29% 17%

Education High School or Less 47% 49% 5%

Some College/Associates Degree 41% 56% 4%

College Graduate 52% 35% 12%

Graduate/Professional School 61% 32% 6%

Homeowner Yes 45% 47% 9%

No 64% 34% 1%

Household <$50,000 50% 43% 7%
Income

$50,001-$100,000 59% 37% 4%

$100,001-$150,000 44% 47% 9%

>$150,000 43% 49% 8%

Ideology Very Conservative 17% 76% 7%

Somewhat Conservative 45% 52% 3%

Moderate 31% 62% 7%

Somewhat Liberal 73% 21% 6%

Very Liberal 78% 8% 14%

Party Democratic 75% 14% 1%
Registration

Republican 27% 68% 5%

Undeclared 44% 51% 5%

Party Democratic 73% 17% 9%
Identification

Republican 31% 65% 4%

Swing 25% 71% 4%

Region North Country/Lakes 41% 56% 4%

Monadnock/Dartmouth 73% 27%

Merrimack Valley 46% 45% 9%

Seacoast/Border 44% 48% 8%

Total 49% 44% 7%
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“My neighborhood needs more affordable housing to be built.”

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree Unsure

Gender Female 36% 17% 12% 27% 8%

Male 27% 18% 15% 34% 6%

Age 18-34 57% 6% 4% 28% 6%

35-54 21% 17% 23% 36% 2%

55-64 31% 19% 12% 36% 3%

65+ 26% 29% 9% 19% 17%

Education High School or Less 42% 5% 12% 37% 5%

Some College/Associates 28% 12% 14% 42% 4%

Degree

College Graduate 28% 25% 9% 26% 12%

Graduate/Professional School 35% 26% 18% 15% 6%

Homeowner Yes 24% 20% 16% 31% 9%

No 53% 10% 6% 29% 1%

Household <$50,000 41% 9% 1% 33% 7%
Income

$50,001-$100,000 38% 22% 15% 21% 4%

$100,001-$150,000 31% 14% 1% 35% 9%

>$150,000 20% 23% 13% 36% 8%

Ideology Very Conservative 7% 1% 14% 61% 7%

Somewhat Conservative 22% 23% 16% 36% 3%

Moderate 20% 1% 20% 42% 7%

Somewhat Liberal 49% 24% 1% 10% 6%

Very Liberal 65% 14% 5% 3% 14%

Party Democratic 56% 20% 4% 9% 1%
Registration

Republican 10% 16% 16% 53% 5%

Undeclared 28% 16% 20% 31% 5%

Party Democratic 54% 19% 7% 10% 10%
Identification

Republican 13% 18% 16% 49% 4%

Swing 17% 4% 30% 43% 4%

Region North Country/Lakes 22% 19% 56% 4%

Monadnock/Dartmouth 62% 9% 1% 18%

Merrimack Valley 26% 20% 12% 32% 9%

Seacoast/Border 26% 18% 21% 26% 8%

Total 32% 17% 13% 31% 7%
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“New Hampshire towns and cities should change their planning and zoning regulations in

order to allow more housing to be built.”

Agree Disagree Unsure

Age 18-34 70% 25% 5%

35-54 39% 55% 7%

55-64 49% 38% 13%

65+ 61% 35% 4%

Education High School or Less 55% 40% 5%

Some College/Associates Degree 47% 43% 10%

College Graduate 56% 40% 4%

Graduate/Professional School 52% 37% 1%

Homeowner Yes 47% 45% 9%

No 69% 27% 4%

Household <$50,000 66% 28% 6%
Income

$50,001-$100,000 56% 39% 4%

$100,001-$150,000 46% 42% 12%

>$150,000 41% 49% 10%

Ideology Very Conservative 33% 58% 9%

Somewhat Conservative 38% 56% 5%

Moderate 43% 45% 12%

Somewhat Liberal 72% 24% 4%

Very Liberal 79% 8% 13%

Party Democratic 72% 14% 14%
Registration

Republican 42% 53% 6%

Undeclared 43% 54% 3%

Party Democratic 71% 18% 12%
Identification

Republican 40% 55% 5%

Swing 28% 70% 2%

Region North Country/Lakes 39% 43% 18%

Monadnock/Dartmouth 63% 29% 7%

Merrimack Valley 52% 39% 9%

Seacoast/Border 52% 46% 2%

Total 52% 40% 7%
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“New Hampshire towns and cities should change their planning and zoning regulations in order
to allow more housing to be built.”

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree Unsure

Gender Female 22% 32% 20% 16% 10%

Male 23% 27% 14% 31% 5%

Age 18-34 33% 37% 10% 15% 5%

35-54 15% 24% 20% 35% 7%

55-64 19% 30% 16% 21% 13%

65+ 29% 32% 21% 14% 4%

Education High School or Less 21% 34% 8% 32% 5%

Some College/Associates 22% 25% 21% 22% 10%

Degree

College Graduate 21% 34% 22% 18% 4%

Graduate/Professional School 25% 26% 14% 23% 1%

Homeowner Yes 19% 28% 20% 25% 9%

No 34% 35% 10% 17% 4%

Household <$50,000 34% 32% 1% 16% 6%
Income

$50,001-$100,000 18% 38% 17% 23% 4%

$100,001-$150,000 21% 25% 17% 25% 12%

>$150,000 21% 21% 23% 26% 10%

Ideology Very Conservative 9% 24% 23% 35% 9%

Somewhat Conservative 13% 26% 24% 32% 5%

Moderate 30% 13% 1% 34% 1%

Somewhat Liberal 27% 45% 16% 9% 4%

Very Liberal 41% 38% 8% 13%

Party Democratic 34% 38% 8% 6% 14%
Registration

Republican 14% 27% 21% 32% 6%

Undeclared 19% 24% 23% 31% 3%

Party Democratic 33% 37% 12% 7% 12%
Identification

Republican 15% 25% 20% 35% 5%

Swing 12% 16% 31% 39% 2%

Region North Country/Lakes 21% 18% 27% 16% 18%

Monadnock/Dartmouth 17% 46% 12% 17% 7%

Merrimack Valley 26% 26% 15% 24% 9%

Seacoast/Border 21% 31% 20% 27% 2%

Total 23% 30% 18% 23% 7%
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“New Hampshire communities should do more to prevent housing development and keep the

state the way it is.”

Agree Disagree Unsure

Gender Female 40% 54% 6%

Male 45% 52% 2%

Age 18-34 25% 70% 5%

35-54 55% 44% 1%

55-64 40% 51% 8%

65+ 40% 57% 3%

Education High School or Less 48% 52%

Some College/Associates Degree 45% 53% 3%

College Graduate 42% 53% 6%

Graduate/Professional School 35% 57% 8%

Homeowner Yes 47% 49% 4%

No 30% 66% 4%

Household <$50,000 33% 61% 6%
Income

$50,001-$100,000 44% 52% 5%

$100,001-$150,000 43% 55% 3%

>$150,000 47% 49% 4%

Ideology Very Conservative 70% 27% 4%

Somewhat Conservative 56% 41% 3%

Moderate 48% 47% 6%

Somewhat Liberal 22% 76% 2%

Very Liberal 14% 78% 8%

Party Democratic 21% 73% 6%
Registration

Republican 57% 40% 3%

Undeclared 49% 47% 4%

Party Democratic 22% 72% 5%
Identification

Republican 58% 39% 3%

Swing 57% 40% 2%

Region North Country/Lakes 55% 45%

Monadnock/Dartmouth 34% 61% 5%

Merrimack Valley 40% 56% 4%

Seacoast/Border 45% 50% 5%

Total 42% 54% 4%
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“New Hampshire communities should do more to prevent housing development and keep the
state the way it is.”

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree Unsure

Gender Female 12% 28% 27% 27% 6%

Male 21% 24% 29% 24% 2%

Age 18-34 10% 15% 21% 50% 5%

35-54 21% 34% 27% 17% 1%

55-64 20% 21% 32% 20% 8%

65+ 1% 29% 30% 27% 3%

Education High School or Less 26% 22% 23% 29%
Some College/Associates 16% 29% 31% 21% 3%
Degree

College Graduate 13% 28% 30% 23% 6%

Graduate/Professional School 12% 23% 25% 32% 8%

Homeowner Yes 18% 29% 29% 20% 4%

No 12% 18% 26% 141% 4%

Household <$50,000 9% 24% 29% 31% 6%
Income

$50,001-$100,000 19% 25% 27% 25% 5%

$100,001-$150,000 19% 23% 29% 26% 3%

>$150,000 16% 32% 27% 21% 4%

Ideology Very Conservative 35% 35% 19% 8% 4%

Somewhat Conservative 25% 31% 26% 15% 3%

Moderate 14% 33% 26% 22% 6%

Somewhat Liberal 5% 18% 37% 38% 2%

Very Liberal 1% 13% 28% 50% 8%

Party Democratic 3% 19% 30% 42% 6%
Registration

Republican 25% 33% 29% 1% 3%

Undeclared 21% 28% 24% 23% 4%

Party Democratic 3% 19% 31% 41% 5%
Identification

Republican 30% 28% 25% 14% 3%

Swing 13% 46% 29% 10% 2%

Region North Country/Lakes 20% 36% 23% 21%

Monadnock/Dartmouth 13% 20% 25% 36% 5%

Merrimack Valley 16% 24% 29% 27% 4%

Seacoast/Border 17% 28% 30% 20% 5%

Total 16% 26% 28% 25% 4%
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“The New Hampshire legislature should set a hard limit on how long planning and zoning

boards can take to review permits to build housing.”

Agree Disagree Unsure

Gender Female 71% 17% 12%

Male 70% 24% 6%

Age 18-34 65% 23% 1%

35-54 71% 19% 10%

55-64 68% 22% 10%

65+ 73% 20% 7%

Education High School or Less 71% 28% 1%

Some College/Associates Degree 81% 15% 4%

College Graduate 66% 21% 12%

Graduate/Professional School 59% 23% 18%

Homeowner Yes 69% 22% 9%

No 72% 18% 9%

Household <$50,000 70% 21% 9%
Income

$50,001-$100,000 69% 22% 9%

$100,001-$150,000 69% 23% 8%

>$150,000 73% 18% 9%

Ideology Very Conservative 71% 24% 5%

Somewhat Conservative 74% 20% 6%

Moderate 67% 28% 6%

Somewhat Liberal 75% 19% 6%

Very Liberal 60% 13% 28%

Party Democratic 70% 13% 16%
Registration

Republican 72% 24% 4%

Undeclared 69% 24% 7%

Party Democratic 69% 17% 14%
Identification

Republican 70% 24% 6%

Swing 77% 21% 2%

Region North Country/Lakes 86% 12% 2%

Monadnock/Dartmouth 60% 28% 12%

Merrimack Valley 70% 19% 1%

Seacoast/Border 71% 22% 7%

Total 70% 21% 9%
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“The New Hampshire legislature should set a hard limit on how long planning and zoning

boards can take to review permits to build housing.”

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree Unsure

Gender Female 30% 41% 1% 7% 12%

Male 32% 38% 16% 8% 6%

Age 18-34 21% 44% 21% 2% 1%

35-54 27% 43% 1% 9% 10%

55-64 35% 33% 13% 10% 10%

65+ 36% 38% 13% 7% 7%

Education High School or Less 36% 35% 22% 6% 1%

Some College/Associates 39% 42% 1% 5% 4%

Degree

College Graduate 28% 38% 15% 7% 13%

Graduate/Professional School 18% 141% 9% 14% 18%

Homeowner Yes 31% 38% 13% 8% 9%

No 30% 42% 13% 5% 9%

Household <$50,000 36% 33% 17% 4% 9%
Income

$50,001-$100,000 24% 45% 14% 8% 9%

$100,001-$150,000 36% 34% 13% 9% 8%

>$150,000 32% 42% 9% 8% 9%

Ideology Very Conservative 32% 38% 14% 1% 5%

Somewhat Conservative 31% 43% 12% 8% 6%

Moderate 34% 33% 21% 7% 6%

Somewhat Liberal 32% 43% 13% 6% 6%

Very Liberal 25% 35% 8% 4% 28%

Party Democratic 26% 44% 9% 4% 16%
Registration

Republican 33% 39% 1% 14% 4%

Undeclared 33% 35% 19% 6% 7%

Party Democratic 28% 41% 12% 5% 14%
Identificatio

n Republican 34% 36% 14% 10% 6%

Swing 29% 48% 13% 8% 2%

Region North Country/Lakes 46% 39% 7% 5% 2%

Monadnock/Dartmouth 23% 37% 18% 10% 12%

Merrimack Valley 33% 37% 12% 7% 1%

Seacoast/Border 27% 44% 14% 8% 7%

Total 31% 39% 13% 8% 9%
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"Our suburbs and rural towns should have mostly just single-family homes. Apartments,

duplexes, and townhouses should be built only in cities.”

Agree Disagree Unsure

Gender Female 32% 65% 2%

Male 41% 57% 2%

Age 18-34 20% 78% 3%

35-54 44% 54% 1%

55-64 40% 59% 1%

65+ 33% 64% 3%

Education High School or Less 48% 52%

Some College/Associates Degree 34% 64% 1%

College Graduate 36% 60% 3%

Graduate/Professional School 32% 66% 3%

Homeowner Yes 41% 58% 2%

No 24% 73% 3%

Household <$50,000 22% 74% 4%
Income

$50,001-$100,000 43% 55% 2%

$100,001-$150,000 41% 57% 2%

>$150,000 36% 63% 1%

Ideology Very Conservative 63% 35% 1%

Somewhat Conservative 51% 47% 2%

Moderate 41% 56% 3%

Somewhat Liberal 19% 80% 1%

Very Liberal 3% 93% 4%

Party Democratic 16% 81% 3%
Registration

Republican 53% 45% 2%

Undeclared 41% 57% 2%

Party Democratic 16% 81% 3%
Identification

Republican 54% 45% 2%

Swing 44% 54% 2%

Region North Country/Lakes 53% 46% 2%

Monadnock/Dartmouth 34% 65% 1%

Merrimack Valley 31% 66% 2%

Seacoast/Border 38% 59% 3%

Total 36% 61% 2%
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"Our suburbs and rural towns should have mostly just single-family homes. Apartments,
duplexes, and townhouses should be built only in cities.”

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree Unsure
Gender Female 16% 17% 25% 41% 2%
Male 19% 22% 34% 23% 2%
Age 18-34 13% 8% 35% 43% 3%
35-54 18% 26% 28% 26% 1%
55-64 17% 23% 22% 36% 1%
65+ 18% 15% 35% 29% 3%
Education High School or Less 32% 16% 16% 36%
Some College/Associates 16% 18% 34% 30% 1%
Degree
College Graduate 10% 26% 31% 30% 3%
Graduate/Professional 16% 16% 31% 35% 3%
School
Homeowner Yes 17% 24% 28% 29% 2%
No 17% 6% 32% 141% 3%
Household <$50,000 17% 4% 35% 40% 4%
Income
$50,001-$100,000 17% 26% 27% 28% 2%
$100,001-$150,000 20% 20% 27% 31% 2%
>$150,000 15% 22% 31% 32% 1%
Ideology Very Conservative 37% 27% 20% 15% 1%
Somewhat Conservative 21% 29% 28% 19% 2%
Moderate 21% 20% 30% 26% 3%
Somewhat Liberal 6% 13% 34% 46% 1%
Very Liberal 1% 3% 32% 60% 4%
Party Democratic 3% 13% 35% 47% 3%
Registration
Republican 29% 24% 23% 23% 2%
Undeclared 19% 22% 30% 26% 2%
Party Democratic 4% 12% 32% 49% 3%
Identification
Republican 28% 25% 25% 20% 2%
Swing 19% 25% 42% 13% 2%
Region North Country/Lakes 18% 35% 21% 25% 2%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 18% 16% 24% 41% 1%
Merrimack Valley 18% 14% 35% 31% 2%
Seacoast/Border 15% 23% 28% 31% 3%
Total 17% 20% 29% 32% 2%
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State legislators have proposed a bill to allow property owners to build duplexes, triplexes, and
fourplexes on any property served by municipal water and sewer, and where the zoning allows
residential development. Based on what you know about this idea, would you support or
oppose this proposal?

Support Oppose Unsure

Gender Female 33% 31% 35%

Male 43% 40% 17%

Age 18-34 55% 14% 31%

35-54 35% 42% 23%

55-64 33% 37% 30%

65+ 37% 40% 23%

Education High School or Less 29% 49% 22%

Some College/Associates Degree 43% 27% 30%

College Graduate 38% 36% 26%

Graduate/Professional School 39% 36% 25%

Homeowner Yes 32% 41% 27%

No 57% 19% 24%

Household <$50,000 56% 23% 21%
Income

$50,001-$100,000 37% 38% 25%

$100,001-$150,000 37% 37% 26%

>$150,000 27% 40% 32%

Ideology Very Conservative 23% 50% 27%

Somewhat Conservative 29% 51% 21%

Moderate 33% 37% 30%

Somewhat Liberal 48% 22% 30%

Very Liberal 65% 10% 25%

Party Democratic 50% 18% 33%
Registration

Republican 29% 43% 28%

Undeclared 35% 45% 20%

Party Democratic 50% 19% 31%
Identification

Republican 29% 47% 23%

Swing 29% 50% 21%

Region North Country/Lakes 30% 33% 37%

Monadnock/Dartmouth 36% 33% 31%

Merrimack Valley 44% 28% 28%

Seacoast/Border 35% 46% 19%

Total 38% 36% 26%
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WEIGHTED DEMOGRAPHICS

May 19-20, 2022

n =520

New Hampshire Registered Voters
MoE +/- 4.3%

Gender

Frequency Percent
Female 269 52
Male 251 48
Total 520 100

Age

Frequency Percent
18-34 81 16
35-54 168 32
55-64 136 26
65+ 135 26
Total 520 100

Education

Frequency Percent
High School or Less 87 17
Some College/Associates Degree 175 34
College Graduate 145 28
Graduate/Professional School 14 22
Total 520 100

Homeowner

Frequency Percent
Yes 393 76
No 127 24

Total 520 100
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Household Income

Frequency Percent
<$50,000 99 19
$50,001-$100,000 170 33
$100,001-$150,000 120 23
>$150,000 131 25
Total 520 100

Ideology

Frequency Percent
Very Conservative 79 15
Somewhat Conservative 155 30
Moderate 86 17
Somewhat Liberal 128 25
Very Liberal 72 14
Conservative 234 45
Moderate 86 17
Liberal 200 38
Total 520 100

Party Registration

Frequency Percent
Democratic 171 33
Republican 160 31
Undeclared 189 36
Total 520 100

Party Identification

Frequency Percent
Democratic 226 43
Republican 246 47
Swing 48 9
Total 520 100
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County
Frequency Percent

Belknap 25 5
Carroll 21 4
Cheshire 31 6
Coos 10 2
Grafton 37 7
Hillsborough 145 28
Merrimack 59 n
Rockingham 127 24
Strafford 50 10
Sullivan 15 3
Total 520 100

Region

Frequency Percent

North Country/Lakes 56 1
Monadnock/Dartmouth 83 16
Merrimack Valley 204 39
Seacoast/Border 177 34
Total 520 100
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ABOUT THE SAINT ANSELM COLLEGE SURVEY CENTER: The Saint Anselm
College Survey Center (SACSC) was founded in the wake of the 2016 election,
and launched its first poll in February 2018 as the midterm elections were
getting underway. Housed within the New Hampshire Institute of Politics at
Saint Anselm College, the Center conducts quarterly polls of New Hampshire
voter attitudes and additional polls as circumstances warrant. This research
supports the academic mission of the College, and provides students with a
practical education in survey techniques while providing the public at large
with insight into political opinion trends that impact the state’s federal and
gubernatorial elections. The Center’s political surveys were the most accurate
New Hampshire election polling throughout the 2020 cycle. To support its
operations, the Center performs commissioned research on behalf of nonprofit
organizations and corporations.

For more information on SACSC, please visit: anselm.edu/new-hampshire-
institute-politics/polling

For inquiries, please contact: nhioppoll@anselm.edu



